#### No. Q/Pen/551/23/2016 Ministry of External Affairs Administration Division (Pension Section)

Date: 24th November, 2016.

To,

Maj. PK Dharmani (Retd.), House No. 779, Sector-12, Panchkula, Haryana.

Sub: Information sought under RTI Act, 2005.

Sir,

Please refer to your RTI applications dated 27.10.2016, received in the Ministry on 17.11.2016 from the Department of Personnel & Training (DOPT) under section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005.

- 2. As regards information sought at para (a) of your application, the number of Indian Foreign Service (IFS) Officers retired in the calendar year 2013, 2014 and 2015 is 208 (Two hundred eight). This includes officers of the level of Under Secretary who might or might not been inducted into the IFS as no such records is maintained by the undersigned to indicate specifically the number of IFS officers retired. Information with regard to your query at para (b) of the application is NIL.
- 3. If you are aggrieved with this reply, you may file an appeal with Ms. Apoorva Srivastava, Director(ADP) & Appellate Authority, Ministry of External Affairs, Room No. 4095, 'B' Wing, Jawaharlal Nehru Bhavan, 23-D, Janpath, New Delhi 110011 within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(Tanuj Shankar)

Under Secretary (Pension) & CPIO

#### Copy to:

- 1. Ms. Apoorva Srivastava, Director (ADP), Room No. 4095, 'B' Wing, Jawaharlal Nehru Bhavan, 23-D, Janpath, New Delhi 110011.
- 2. Mukesh Kumar Ambasta, Under Secretary (RTI), Room No. 2019, 'A' Wing, Jawaharlal Nehru Bhavan, 23-D, Janpath, New Delhi 110011.

27/11/16

IMMEDIATE/RTI MATTER

7438/Pall

No. 2/2/2016 - RTIC/06454 Government of India

Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions

Department of Personnel and Training

North Block, New Defhi Dated the 03rd November, 2016

## OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Transfer of RTI application under RTI Act, 2005

An RTI application, dated 27.10.2016 (received on 31.10.2016), of Shri P K Dharmani, received in the RTI Cell of DOPT, is transferred to Ministry of Home Affairs, Ministry of Environment & Forests, Ministry of External Affairs, Ministry of Defence, Department of Expenditure, Department of Revenue, Department of Telecommunication, Department of Posts, Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Ministry of Information and Broadcasting, Ministry of Railways and Ministry of Commerce under Section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 as the subject matter of information also pertains to the aforementioned public authorities. The RTI Application has also been forwarded to the concerned CPIO of this Department to whom the information sought closely pertains.

Application fee of Rs. 10/- has been received in this Department by IPO No. 36F 278050 vide 2. receipt No. 34645 dated 01.11.2016.

Enci.: as above.

(C Ganesh Kumar)

'Under Secretary to the Govt, of India

Tel: 011 2309 3214

To.

The CPIO, RTI Cell Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block, New Delhi- 110001.

The CPIO, RTI Cell, Ministry of Environment & Forests, Paryavaran Bhawan, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi- 110 003.

The CPIO, RTI Cell, Ministry of External Affairs, Jawaharlal Nehru Bhawan, Janpath, New Delhi- 110001.

The CPIO, RTI Cell, Ministry of Defence, South Block, New Delhi- 110011.

The CPIO, RTI Cell, Department of Expenditure, North Block, New Delhi- 110001.

The CPIO, RTI Cell, Department of Revenue, North Block, New Delhi- 110001.

The CPIO, RTI Cell, Department of Telecommunication, Sanchar Bhawan, Ashoka Road, New Delhi- 110001.

The CPIO, RTI Cell, Department of Posts, Dak Bhawan, Parliament Street, New Delhi- 110001.

The CPIO, RTI Cell, Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001.

The CPIO, RTI Cell, Ministry of Information and Broadcasting, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001.

The CPIO, RTI Cell, Ministry of Railways, Railway Board, Rail Bhavan, New Delhi-110001.

The CPIO, RTI Cell, Ministry of Commerce, Udyog Bhawan, New Delhi- 110 001.

Shri Rajesh Kumar Yadav, US (AIS-III), DOPT

Copy for information to:

Shri P K Dharmani, H No. 779, Sector- 12, Panchkula, Haryana. This is not a reply to your RTI application. Your RTI application is being transferred herewith by the RTI cell of DOPT to the CPIOs/Authorities/Ministries who/which are felt dealing with the subject and hence the appropriate CPIO/Authorities to give reply to your application. You are requested to contact the aforementioned public authority with reference to information sought by you.

## UNDER RTI ACT, 2005

From: Maj.P.K.Dharmani (Retd.) House No.779, Sector 12, Panchkula.

No. PKD/dopt/RTI-1

To

The CPIO, RTI Cell, Department of Personnel & Training (DoPT) Room No.7, North Block, New Delhi - 110001

27 October 2016

# Subject: Disability Pension of Retired IAS and allied Services Officers

Sir,

I request you to kindly provide me the following information;

- a) Number of IAS and allied officers who have retired in the calender year 2013, 2014 and 2015 on all India basis.
- b) Percentage of such retiring IAS and allied officers who were granted disability pension in the calender year 2013, 2014 and 2015.

An IPO No.36F 278050 dated 27-10-2016 of Rs. 10/-'in favour of Accounts Officer, DoPT payable at New Delhi is enclosed as RTI fee.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

(Maj.P.K.Dharmani)

(Retd.)

0 06453 | RTIC | 2016 2 111/16 0 06454 | RTIC | 2016 2 11/16

# कार्मिक, लोक शिकायत एवं पेंशन मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, P.G. & PENSIONS (कार्मिक और प्रशिक्षण विभाग) (DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING)

Website: http://persmin.gov.in

34645 रसीद / RECIEPT संo/No.... दिनांक/Dated .1/11/13 Received from P.K. Pharmani, H.No. 229, Sector-12, से प्रान्त १५०० ५८५ १८ , म ८ नगद / बैंकर्स चैक / ड्राफ्ट / मा० पो० ऑ० सं० In cash / by cheque / by Bank Draft on ..... 105 सूचना के अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 के शुल्क हेतू प्राप्त की। account of fee under Right to Information Act. 2005 आधहरताह्मर / Initials रूपये / Rs. 19 36 - 278 050 पदनाम / Designation